This portion of the Capital Improvements shall occur no later 
than October 31, 2023.  

3.3. Employment Requirements.   

3.3.1. Employ, on the Premises, at least seventy (70) new FTEs at an average 
annual salary of $51,830.00 (must be at least 125% Marion County 
average wage) in addition to the one hundred fifty-three (153) FTEs 
currently employed at the Existing Location (at an average annual salary 
of $44,973.24). These employees shall be hired such that the Achievement 
Date occurs no later than 3 years after the Substantial Completion Date. 

3.3.2. Maintain, on the Premises, an average of at least two hundred twenty-three 
(223) FTEs at an average annual salary of $47,125.58 each (which 
requirement must be met and shall be calculated as of each anniversary of 
the Achievement Date) for a period of two (2) years from the Achievement 
Date. 

3.3.3. For purposes of the Employment Requirements, the number of FTEs for